RESOLUTION NO- 89 -170

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, JOEDY V. SAPP, JR. and WANDA J. SAPP, his wife, as owners, has tendered a QUIT-CLAIM DEED dated May 1st, 1989 to the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida conveying to the County the land described thereon

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

Section 1: The above described QUIT-CLAIM DEED is hereby accepted by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida. This acceptance shall not be deemed an acceptance requiring construction or maintenance on the subject property by the County.

Section 2: The Clerk is instructed to record the QUIT-CLAIM DEED in the official records of St. Johns County.

ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida this 8th day of August, 1989.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS of ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY: May la Jes Chairman

ATTESTED: Carl "Bud" Markel, Clerk

Deputy Clerk

89 21233

This Quit-Claim Deed, Executed this IST day of MY

, A. D. 19 89 , by

Joedy V. Sapp, Jr. and Wanda J. Sapp, his wife deeding

(in party, to mestead property

St. Johns County, Florida , A POLITICIAL SUBDIVISION OF STATE OF

FLORIDA

whose postoffice address is PO Box 349, St. Augustine, FL 32085

second party:

(Wherever used herein the terms "first party" and "second party" shall include singular and plural, heirs, legal representatives, and assigns of individuals, and the auccessors and assigns of corporations, wherever the context so admits or requires.)

Witnesseth, That the said first party, for and in consideration of the sum of \$ in hand paid by the said second party, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby remise, release and quit-claim unto the said second party forever, all the right, title, interest, claim and demand which the said first party has in and to the following described lot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the County of St. Johns State of Florida

SEE EXHIBIT A PARCEL 1 and EXHIBIT C PARCEL 3

Documentary Tax Pd. \$.55 ___ Intangible Tax Pd. Carl "Bad" Narkel; Clerk St. Johns County By: _____)) / - D.C.

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY

FOR AMOIENT CALL THE CO. HIG. RT. 3, COX 27 0, 01. AUPUS AS A RECESSARY REPORTED FULFILLMENT OF COMMENTS IS IS A TIME INSURANCE COMMITMENT ISSUED BY IT.

To Have and to Hold the same together with all and singular the appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, lien, equity and claim whatscever of the said first party, either in law or equity, to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of the said second party forever.

In Witness Whereof, The said first party has signed and scaled these presents the day and year first above written.

Signed sealed and delivered in presence of:

Maria Caraga STATE OF ILORIDA, COUNTY, OF 35 55000 p 1000

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an

officer duly authorized in the State aforesaid and in the County aforesaid to take acknowledgment, performing appeared

Jocely SAM + Walder J. SAM

to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and Spacknowledged before me that $f\log \gamma$ executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this A. D. 19 89 Bouch

> Notary Public, State of Florida My Commission Expires Aug. 11, 1991 Bonded Thru Troy Fain - Insurance Inc.

This Instrument prepared by: Address

A 60 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND IN GOVERNMENT LOT 3, SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING SOUTH OF THE FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY COMPANY RIGHT-OF-WAY, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 23, RUN N 00° 11'W, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 3 (THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION LOT 3 BEING COLNCIDENT WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION 23), FOR A DISTANCE OF 1014.20 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY COMPANY; THENCE RUN S 65° 02' 26"E, FOR A DISTANCE OF 241.02 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS ROADWAY DESCRIPTION; THENCE CONTINUE S 65°02'26"E, FOR A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING ON THE ARC OF A CIRCULAR CURVE AND BEARING N65°02'26"W, FROM THE CENTER OF CIRCLE OF SAID CURVE; THENCE RUN NORTHEASTER-LY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 40.00 FEET THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 25°08'26", FOR A DISTANCE OF 17.55 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE RUN N 50°06'E, FOR A DISTANCE OF 325.49 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST LINE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 3; THENCE RUN N 22° OOW, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 3, FOR A DISTANCE OF 63.05 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF A PARCEL OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 542, PAGE 879, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE RUN S 50°06 W. ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 542, PAGE 879 PARCEL AND ITS WESTERLY EXTENSION FOR A PAGE AND THE SOUTHER OF SAID OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 542, PAGE 879 PARCEL AND ITS WESTERLY EXTENSION FOR A PAGE AND STREET TO A POLYTY OF CHEVATURE. THE PROPERTY OF CHEVATURE OF SAID OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 542, PAGE 879 PARCEL AND STREET TO A POLYTY OF CHEVATURE. FOR A DISTANCE OF 344.87 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE RUN SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A CURCULAR CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 100.00 FEET THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 25°08'26" FOR A DISTANCE OF 43.88 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

A STRIP OF LAND IN LOT OR TRACT 13 OF THE PLAT OF F.N. HOLMES PROPERTY AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 2, PAGE 36, PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, MORE FULLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT OR TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 21 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST, ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT OR TRACT, 219.52 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED STRIP OF LAND; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 21 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST, ON THE EAST LINE OF LOT OR TRACT, 63.11 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 50 DEGREES 06 MINUTES WEST; PARALLEL WITH HITE SOUTHEAST LINE OF THE FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY RIGHT OF WAY, 2,740.38 FEET; THENCE NORTH 22 DEGREES 06 MINUTES WEST. ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT OR TRACT AND THE EAST LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 3, SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH RANGE 29 EAST, 63.05 FEET; THENCE NORTH 50 DEGREES 06 MINUTES EAST 2,740.56 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

89 AUG 31 PM 2: 35

OTHER OF CORUM SOURT

DR-219 R. 08/87

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE RETURN FOR TRANSFERS OF INTEREST IN FLORIDA REAL PROPERTY

PAR	Ti		Y 0				
Δ.	Grantor (Seller):	Joedy V. Sapp & Wanda J. Sapp Individual/Agent Name		Corporate Name (if applicable)		e)	
	7884 Rusty Anc	hor Rd. St. Augustine,	FL 32085 City	State	Zip Code	g() 4) Phone No.	<u>824 - 68</u> 4
3.	Grantee (Buyer):	St. Johns County Individual/Agent Name		Corporate	Name (if applicable	e)	
	4020 Lewis Spee	edway, St. Augustine, F	L 32085				824-8131
	Mailing Address		City	Stale	Zip Code	Phone No.	
C .	Description of Prope	Lot No.	/ / Block No.	Name of S	subdivision	<u> </u>	
	Other Description (if app				_		
D.	Date of Sale: <u>Au</u>	gust 8, 1989	Type of Doo	ument: (Quit-Claim De	eed	
Ε.	Recorded inSt.	Johns County	County(s).				
PA!	RT II Total Consideration	Paid Or To Be Paid			\$	0	
PΑ	RT III						
		FOR USE BY TAXPAYER IN DETERMINING CONSIDERATION NOT REQUIRED FOR FILING * (SEE REVERSE SIDE)					
	1. Ca	ash or Down Payment		s		<u>_</u>	
	2. No	ew Or Existing Mortgages		\$			
	3. A	ny Other Consideration		s			
		otal Consideration Paid or To I		\$			
	5. If taxable consideration is \$100 or less or if the transaction is explain briefly.						
	Donation of Road Right of Way to St. Johns County						
						-	1
	omplete return.	s return has been examined b					
_		tuart Craig, Contracting		hns Cou	nty		/89
	Signature of	Grantor, Grantee or Grantee's Agen	nl 			Date 	
		To be completed by the	Clerk of the Cir	cuit Court	's Office.		
	·-·-·	or O					
	Clerk's Date Star	_ Date Record	ed				

SEND TO LOCAL DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AREA OFFICE